be deemed to have taken effect as of the date it was made by the Indonesian Court.

The Directors have reassessed the Company’s control over First Media based on IFRS
10 “Consolidated Financial Statements”, that the Company has lost control over First
Media upon the appointment of the Receivers on 5th March 2013. Following the
rejection of its petition for Judicial Review as explained above, the Directors concluded
that the Company had finally lost control over First Media. Consequently, First Media
ceased to be the subsidiary of the Company with effect from the date of appointment
of the Receivers. The assets and liabilities of First Media Group should have been
deconsolidated from the date control of First Media Group ceased on 5th March 2013.
Accordingly, AcrossAsia’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st
December 2015 have been restated retrospectively.

AcrossAsia 11

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

The effects of retrospective restatement are summarised below:

 (a)  Condensed consolidated profit or loss for the nine months ended
30th September 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 1,500,198 (1,500,198) —

Cost of sales and services
rendered (755,133) 755,133 —

Gross profit 745,065 (745,065) —

Interest income 8,528 (8,528) —

Other income 188 (102) 86

Net exchange (losses)/gains (184,141) 184,276 135

Selling and distribution
expenses (139,177) 139,177 —

General and administrative
expenses (914,066) 903,459 (10,607)

Loss from operations (483,603) 473,217 (10,386)

Finance costs (103,802) 101,699 (2,103)

Share of results of associates (12,311) 12,311 —

Loss before tax (599,716) 587,227 (12,489)

Income tax credit 100,986 (100,986) —

Loss for the period (498,730) 486,241 (12,489)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (201,058) 188,569 (12,489)

Non-controlling interests (297,672) 297,672 —

(498,730) 486,241 (12,489)

Loss per share attributable
to owners of the
Company

Basic (HK cents) (3.97) (0.25)

Diluted (HK cents) N/A N/A

Third Quarterly Report 201612

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

 (b)  Condensed consolidated profit or loss for the three months ended
30th September 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 497,667 (497,667) —

Cost of sales and services
rendered (262,705) 262,705 —

Gross profit 234,962 (234,962) —

Interest income 1,958 (1,958) —

Other expenses (3) 3 —

Net exchange (losses)/gains (103,544) 103,639 95

Selling and distribution
expenses (42,889) 42,889 —

General and administrative
expenses (305,003) 300,237 (4,766)

Loss from operations (214,519) 209,848 (4,671)

Finance costs (37,969) 37,241 (728)

Share of results of associates 288 (288) —

Loss before tax (252,200) 246,801 (5,399)

Income tax credit 43,047 (43,047) —

Loss for the period (209,153) 203,754 (5,399)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (86,946) 81,547 (5,399)

Non-controlling interests (122,207) 122,207 —

(209,153) 203,754 (5,399)

Loss per share attributable
to owners of the
Company

Basic (HK cents) (1.72) (0.11)

Diluted (HK cents) N/A N/A

AcrossAsia 13

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

 (c)  Condensed consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the nine months ended 30th September 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the period (498,730) 486,241 (12,489)

Other comprehensive
income:

Items that may reclassified
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on
translating foreign
operations (486,118) 507,403 21,285

Revaluation of available-
for-sale financial assets 25,032 (516,111) (491,079)

Item that will not be
reclassified to profit or
loss:

Remeasurement losses on
defined benefit
pension plans (102) 102 —

Total comprehensive income
for the period (959,918) 477,635 (482,283)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (282,594) (202,031) (484,625)

Non-controlling interests (677,324) 679,666 2,342

(959,918) 477,635 (482,283)

Third Quarterly Report 201614

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

 (d)  Condensed consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the three months ended 30th September 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the period (209,153) 203,754 (5,399)

Other comprehensive
income:

Items that may reclassified
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on
translating foreign
operations (260,501) 272,459 11,958

Revaluation of available-
for-sale financial assets 24,832 (414,434) (389,602)

Item that will not be
reclassified to profit or
loss:

Remeasurement gains on
defined benefit
pension plans 1,223 (1,223) —

Total comprehensive income
for the period (443,599) 60,556 (383,043)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (120,691) (263,669) (384,360)

Non-controlling interests (322,908) 324,225 1,317

(443,599) 60,556 (383,043)

AcrossAsia 15

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

 (e)  Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at
31st December 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 3,402,540 (3,402,520) 20

Investments in associates 1,953 (1,953) —

Available-for-sale financial
assets 60,898 942,204 1,003,102

Goodwill 82,891 (82,891) —

Other intangible assets 705,419 (705,419) —

Deferred tax assets 425,893 (425,893) —

Non-current prepayments,
deposits and receivables 289,050 (288,656) 394

4,968,644 (3,965,128) 1,003,516

Current assets

Inventories 63,241 (63,241) —

Trade receivables 162,695 (162,695) —

Due from a related company 2 — 2

Prepayments, deposits and
other current assets 468,054 (465,940) 2,114

Bank and cash balances 226,344 (226,185) 159

920,336 (918,061) 2,275

TOTAL ASSETS 5,888,980 (4,883,189) 1,005,791

Third Quarterly Report 201616

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

 (e)  Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at
31st December 2015 (Continued)

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 50,646 — 50,646

Reserves 48,841 276,711 325,552

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 99,487 276,711 376,198

Non-controlling interests 2,208,977 (2,222,261) (13,284)

Total equity 2,308,464 (1,945,550) 362,914

Non-current liabilities

Employees’ benefits
obligations 74,785 (74,785) —

Interest-bearing borrowings 788,993 (788,993) —

Finance lease payables 179,134 (179,134) —

Due to related companies 16,375 — 16,375

Deferred tax liabilities 244,152 (244,152) —

1,303,439 (1,287,064) 16,375

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing borrowings 729,903 (636,903) 93,000

Finance lease payables 63,454 (63,454) —

Other loan — 362,502 362,502

Due to a related company 4,000 — 4,000

Trade payables 666,143 (666,143) —

Receipts in advance 3,839 (3,839) —

Other payables and accruals 799,101 (632,101) 167,000

Current tax payable 10,637 (10,637) —

2,277,077 (1,650,575) 626,502

Total liabilities 3,580,516 (2,937,639) 642,877

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 5,888,980 (4,883,189) 1,005,791

AcrossAsia 17

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

 (f)  Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at
1st January 2015

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 3,079,012 (3,078,986) 26

Investments in associates 14,671 (14,671) —

Available-for-sale financial
assets 61,493 1,487,367 1,548,860

Goodwill 92,658 (92,658) —

Other intangible assets 1,029,111 (1,029,111) —

Deferred tax assets 309,610 (309,610) —

Non-current prepayments,
deposits and receivables 447,429 (446,038) 1,391

5,033,984 (3,483,707) 1,550,277

Current assets

Trade receivables 142,826 (142,826) —

Due from a related company 2 — 2

Prepayments, deposits and
other current assets 541,012 (539,635) 1,377

Bank and cash balances 421,303 (421,138) 165

1,105,143 (1,103,599) 1,544

TOTAL ASSETS 6,139,127 (4,587,306) 1,551,821

Third Quarterly Report 201618

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

3. Retrospective restatement (Continued)

 (f)  Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at
1st January 2015 (Continued)

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 50,646 — 50,646

Reserves 384,151 498,183 882,334

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 434,797 498,183 932,980

Non-controlling interests 2,808,815 (2,823,664) (14,849)

Total equity 3,243,612 (2,325,481) 918,131

Non-current liabilities

Employees’ benefits
obligations 60,165 (60,165) —

Interest-bearing borrowings 977,456 (977,456) —

Finance lease payables 132,292 (132,292) —

Due to related companies 18,305 — 18,305

Deferred tax liabilities 229,720 (229,720) —

1,417,938 (1,399,633) 18,305

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing borrowings 345,753 (252,753) 93,000

Finance lease payables 15,222 (15,222) —

Other loan — 362,502 362,502

Due to a related company 4,000 — 4,000

Trade payables 528,160 (528,160) —

Receipts in advance 24,022 (24,022) —

Other payables and accruals 504,854 (348,971) 155,883

Derivative financial liabilities 17,814 (17,814) —

Current tax payable 37,752 (37,752) —

1,477,577 (862,192) 615,385

Total liabilities 2,895,515 (2,261,825) 633,690

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 6,139,127 (4,587,306) 1,551,821

AcrossAsia 19

louise.lau 05235_E02_Main (Ver. B) Time/date: 10-11-2016_16:04:50

4. Fair value measurements

The carrying amounts of AcrossAsia Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as
reflected in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position approximate
their respective fair values.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.
The following disclosures of fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy that
categorises into three levels the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair